## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

## CHAPTER 370 HOUSE BILL 664

AN ACT ALTERING THE TERMS OF OFFICE OF MEMBERS OF THE ROCKY MOUNT CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION AND PROVIDING FOR STAGGERED TERMS OF OFFICE FOR SUCH MEMBERS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Henceforth, the terms of office of members of the Rocky Mount City Board of Education shall be for periods of three years: Provided, that this Act shall have no effect upon any terms of office presently held by members of the Rocky Mount City Board of Education and: Provided further, that the two vacancies to be created by expiration of those terms of office expiring on June 30, 1974, shall be filled by interim appointments thereto for a period of one year, to expire June 30, 1975. With the exception of the above one-year terms, all appointments hereafter to expired terms on the Rocky Mount City Board of Education shall be for a period of three years, it being the express intention of this Act that three terms on the Rocky Mount City Board of Education shall expire each year.

- **Sec. 2.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed.
- **Sec. 3.** This Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its ratification. In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 30th day of April, 1969.